For Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

GreenMachine
l by John Deere

Product Update
Service Training Seminar

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

GreenMachine
by John Deere

PAGE
NUMBER

NEW PRODUCT INTRODUCTION

TRIMMERS \ BRUSHCUTIERS ......cccccimiiiirimiccmnemrcrcnersmtnscassnsesnsssasesssaessesnsesasssassans 3-7
eModel 1940: 30cc Homelite; curvedshaft, flex cable; EXPAND-T®immer
* Model 2840: 26.1cc Mitsubishi: straight shaft, fiex cable; EXPANDI immer
e Model 2600: 22.6cc Mitsubishi engine; siraight shaft, flex cable; 4“ head
eModel 2800: 26.1cc Mitsubishi engine: siraight shaft, flex cable; 4 head
e*Model 3000j: 26. 1cc Mitsubishi engine; straight, solid shaft; 6” head; Jhandle
e Model 3000b: 26. 1cc Mifsubishi engine; straight, solidshaff; 6 head; bicycle handle
e Model 4000j: 40.6cc Mifsubishi engine; straight, solid shaft; 6” head; Jhandle
e Model 4000b: 40.6cc Mifsubishi engine; sircight, solid shaft; 6" head: bicycle handie

EXPAND-IT ATTACHMENT® SPECIFICATIONS ......ccormvieeiineraccricvnresscsesessasssnanssnsanes 4
EDGERS ..ocoiiciicnintniiiininieinesissetscssnisasssiessnasssssneessassanessonssnanssassessnsassmnssasssnass snessnsssas 8
eModel500e: 3.5hp Bﬁggé &Straffon; dual cutiing edge 8” (20cm) starblade;
cuttingdepth2.25" (8.7 cm); blade speed 3950 om; weight 611 (27.7 k)
eModel 1900e:22.6cc Mitsubishi engine; 8” (20 cm) biade, fiex shaft, weight
125b (5.7kQ)
BLOWERS ...cceeiiticiemtacssnesinsssecannssensenasteensesssnessnsssassmsesnsssesanasssesntessassnnesranssnmssnnsases 9
eModel 3000hb: 30cc; max. air velocity 180 mph (290 km/h); max. air
volume 475cfm; sound level 70 dB(A) @ 50 ft.; weight 10.7 b (4.9kQ)
eModel 4600bp: 40.2cc; max. air velocity 250 mph (402 km/h); max. air
volume 590 cfm; sound level 69.5 dB(A) @ 50 1t.; weight 17 1b (7.7 kg)

eModel sp70: max. capacity 4gal. (15.1 D; extemal diaphragm pump;
max. pressure 70 psig: wand length 20” (61 cm); weight 9.2 b (4.5 k)
HEDGE TRIMMER ..cuueioeicnicnmnsimnnimionnsncinssatannsesatenmssnsnssanssasssessssonsastasssssssessessassassens 10
eModel 2600h: 26.1cc; single 30” (760mm) cutting edge, double reciprocating:
reduction ratio 1: 3.62; weight 12.91b (5.9 kg)
CHAIN SAWS ... eiccciemiitircssneestsasisnseessnessonsesmesanestesneassassonsesasesonsesnsssassssnsnsannes 11
eModel 20: 30cc: automatic chain olfing; 12°-16” (30-40 cm) guide bar sizes;
3/8" pitch low profile saw chain; weight 7.51b (3.4kg)
eModel 30: 49¢cc; automatic chain olling; 16”-20” (40-50 cm) guide bar sizes;
325" pitch saw chain; weight 11.8 b (5.3 k)
NOTES PAGE ....ccciiiccriiinnsrrennsnniscasesanssiesmenssssanssesssessssuessesnssesassenssnrsassssass ssassas saneasans 12

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

GreenMachine
by John Deere

PAGE
NUMBER

UNIT DISASSEMBLY AND INSPECTION
GREEN MACHINEPEXPAND-ITESYSTEM ....ccnrerrieerecrie e scen e 13-19

o Shing fimmer attachment
eBowerattachment
sEdoerattachment
oCultivator aifachment
eSnow thrower attachment
4600bp BACK PACK BLOWER ... ticecaarcnticniieserasssnsrsssssnsessasassssassasassennsrosanes 20-21

2600h HEDGE TRIMMER .....coeermiercmrrenrrcnnicninmnccenecneces s esesencsensessassenssssessnsnnass 22-26
3000b TRIMMER / BRUSHCUTIER ......cccreriminmsnnsescsesmsnscensasesssnessssssssanssesssnsasssnns 27-30

GREEN MACHINE REFERENCE ..o ioimirinnisessseninntisnsssasesnescesensesesesnsvanssnsesassanee 31-38
eSpark plug reference chart
eCompression pressures
eEngine speeds
® 1996 Warranty Periods
e Green Machine serial numbering system
oPrint Out

NOTES PAGE ....oeoccccreiiintiicicnessisnsinsisenssnssssisssssnensisnssssstssessensesanssenesassassssnses 39-40

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

GreenMachine
by John Deere

1940 Expand-It®Trimmers

The models 1840 and 2840 trimmers feature the Expand-It® System of attachments,

2 8 4 D for unmatched versatiity and value. Green Machine® was the first company to offer a
single~engine, muitiple-tool series. Now proven in years of service, these rugged units
are suitable for landscape professionals.

1940 Specifications -

UT Number 26030

Engine Homelite® 30 cc

Fuel Capacity 23floz __ (B80mD
Shaft Type Curved Flex Shaft
Shaft Tube Dia. 1" (25.4 mm}
Trimming Swath 17" {43em)
Stringhead 4" (10.2¢cm)
Standard Line Nulsing (2 mm}
Line Capacity 30 B.1m
Handle Loop

Strap Optional

Blade Optional

Weight 11.8bs ___ G2k
Warranty _ = Commercial User - 80 Days

2840 Specifications -

UT Number 26031

Engine Mitsubishi 26.1 cc
Fuel Capacity 18.8 fl 02.500 mi)
Shaft Type Straight Flex Shaft
Shaft Tube Dia. 1° (25.4 mm]
Trimming Swath 17" {43 cm)
Stringhead 4" {(10.2cm)
Standard Line .080¢ (2 mm)
Line Capacity 30 B.1m
Handle Loop

Strap Optional

Blade Dptional

Warranty Commercial User - One Year

All Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Page 3

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

GreenMachine
by John Deere

Expand-It™ Attachment Specifications

2381 SNOW THROWER ATTACHMENT
[Snowthrower Tool Only - UT26009) 238 'l
Weight: B ibs (13.2 kg)
Clearing Width: 12" (30.5 cm)
Clearing Depth: 7" (17.8 cm)
Throwing Distance: 23' (7.0 m
Throwing Height: 13’ (3.9 m}
Throwing Volume: 220 lbs/min. / 2100 ecu.ft./ Hnr
Rotor Type: Dual 3-Blade Closed Center
Rotor Speed: 2.000-2,500 RPM
Drive: 3.6:1 Steel Gears
Scraper: Replaceable
Shaft Length: 22.75" (58 cm)
2361ba BLOWER ATIACHMENT 286]
{Blower Too! Only - UT 26308}
Weight: 3.0 ibs. (1.4 kg}
Volume: 278 CFM (474 m®m)
Air Intake: On top of blower
Fan Type: Ciosed Vane
Shaft Length: 26.4" (67 cm)
2851eq STICK EDGER
(Edger Tool Only - UT 26307}
Weight: 4lbs 10 0z 1.8 kg)
Reduction: 1.25:1 285190
Blade: g
Height Adjustment: c-21"
Guide: 3% Whee! w/Rubber Tread
Guard Type: Piastic w/Rubber Flap
Edger Type: Hand held
Shaft Length: 26.4" {87 cm)
2871ca CULTIVATOR
[Cultivator Tool Only - UT 26308)
Weight: 8.8 Ibs (4.0 kgl 287]00
Housing: Die cast aluminum
Drive Train; 4.5:1 Gear Drive Reduction
Blades: Twin Spring Steel Blades
Blade speed: 2.000 R.PM. @ tines
Depth of Cut: 4.75"(12.1cm) m
Shaft Length: 22.75" (58 cm} ;
¥ v
3041bca BRUSHCUTIER / TRIMMER ATTACHMENT 1
Brushcutter /Trimmer Too! Only - UT 263101 3[ M, mq
Weight: 4.2 lbs (1.8 kg)
Cutting Head: 6" {(15.2 cm) TFC dual .035"
{2.4mm) cutting line
Cutting Swath: 18" (46cm)
Blade: Inciuded
Shaft Length: 34.4" (87 em]
All Specifications are subject to change without notice.

Page 4

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

GreenMachine
by John Deere

2600 Trimmer Brushcutters

The 2600, 2800 and 3000 series of trimmer /brushcutters are powered by depend-
able Mitsubishi full-crank engines.- Proven in countless hours of professional use, these
engines produce the power and torque needed to finish big jobs fast. And with solid
state ignition and primer carburetors, starting is quick and dependable.

2600 Specifications -

UT Number 26032

Engine Mitsubishi 22.6 cc
Fuel Capacity 18.8floz _ (500 mi)
Shaft Type Straight Flex Shaft
Shaft Length 72" (183 cml
Shaft Tube Dia. 1.03" (26 mm]
Trimming Swath 17 (43 cml
Stringhead 4" {10.2cm)
Standard Line .080" 2 mm)
Line Capacity 30 8.1m)
Handle Loop

Scrap Included

Blade Optionat

Weight 13 lbs (5.8 kgl
Warranty Commercial User - One Year

2800 Specifications -

UT Number 26033

Engine Mitsubishi 28.1 cc
Fuel Capacity 18.8floz __ (500 mb
Shaft Type Straight Fiex Shaft
Shaft Length 72 (1B3cm)
Shaft Tube Dia. 1.03" (26 mmj
Trimming Swath 17" (43 cm)
Stringhead 4" (10.2cm)
Standard Line .08o* (2 mm}
Line Capacity 30 e.1m
Handle Loop

Strap included

Blade Optional

Weight 13 Ibs {5.9 kgl
Warranty Commercial User - One Year

All Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Page 5

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

GreenMachine
by John Deere

3000j Trimmer Brushcutters

Like the 26800 and 2800 maodels, the 3000 series trimmer / brushcutters are pow-
ered by proven dependabie Mitsubishi full-crank engines with selid state ignition and

3 D 0 D b primer carburetors. In addition, the 3000 models offer the benefit of a full anti-vibra-
tion system for maximum comfort on long workdays.

3000j Specifications -

UT Number 25034

Engine Mitsubishi 26.1 cc

Fuel Capacity 16.8floz __ (600 mi
Shaft Type Straight Solid Shaft
Shaft Length 73" (185 cm}
Shaft Tube Dia. 1.03" {26 mm)
Trimming Swath 17° (43 cm}
Stringhead B" {15.2 cm)
Standard Line .0s5 2.4mm)
Line Capacity 50 (15.2m)
Handle J-Bar

Strap Included

Blade XHT Brush Biade Included
Weight 14.Blbs __ 16.65kg)
Warranty Commercial User - One Year

3000b Specifications -

UT Number 26035

Engine Mitsubishi 26.1 cc

Fuel Capacity 16.8floz_ (500 mb
Shaft Type Straight Sclid Shaft

Shaft Length 73" {(185cm)
Shaft Tube Dia. 1.03" {26 mm)
Trimming Swath 17" 43 cm)
Stringhead B" (15.2cm}
Standard Line 085" (2.4 mm)

Line Capacity 50 15.2m
Handle Bicycle-Type

Strap Included

Blade XRAT Brush Blade Included
Warranty Commercial User - One Year

All Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Pana R

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

GreenMachine
by John Deere

4000j Brushcutters

The 4000 series brushoutters are powered by the high-performance 40.6 cc Mitsubishi
full-crank engine. Producing an impressive power to weight ratioc, they are built for

4 D D D b demanding duty. Solid state ignition and primer carburetors insure a professional level
of dependabliity.

Naturally, the 4000 series comes with an anti-vibration system built in, along with a
Quad brush blade and a 8" string head, and a solid drive shaft with 74 inch shaft length
for maximum reach.

4000j Specifications -

UT Number 26022

Engine Mitsubishi 40.6 cc
Fuel Capacity 30.4floz __ (800 mD
Shaft Type Straight Solid Shaft
Shaft Length 74" {188 cm)
Shaft Tube Dia. 1.03" (26 mm]
Trimming Swath 18" (45 cm)
Stringhead B" (15.2cm}
Standard Line .08g" 2.4 mm)
Line Capacity 50 (15.2 m}
Handie J-Bar

Strap included

Blade Quad Blade Included
Weighte =~ 188lbs ___ (7.7 kg)
Warranty Commercial User - One Year

4000b Specifications -

UT Number 26023

Engine Mitsubishi40.6 cc
Fuel Capacity 30.4floz _ (GO0 mN
Shaft Type Straight Solid Shaft
Shaft Length 74" (188 om)
Shaft Tube Dia. 1.03" (28 mm}
Trimming Swath 18" (46cm)
Stringhead B* {15.2cm)
Standard Line .085" (2.4 mmj}
Line Capacity 50 (15.2 m)
Handle Bicycle Handlebars
Strap Included

Blade Quad Blade Included
Weight 18.6bs __ (8.8kg)
Warranty Commercial User - One Year

All Specifications are subject to change without notice.

Psge 7

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

GreenMachine
by John Deere

1900e Stick™ Edger

The 1800e edges neatly around beds, along walks and drives. The large guide wheel
adjusts quickly, and the big 2" blade end powerful 22.6cc engine handle tough land-
scape edging jobs with ease.

1900e Specifications -

UT Number 26024

Engine Mitsubishi 22.6 cc

Fuel Capacity 18.9floz__ (500 mi
Shaft Type Flex Shaft

Shaft Length 72" {183 cm)
Blade Size 8" (20 cml
Handle Logp

Warranty Commercial User - One Year

500e Walk-Behind Edger

The 500e is powered by a dependable Briggs & Stratton 4-cycle engine for productiv-
ity every work day. The three large wheels give excellent stabiiity for crisp, fast edging
along walks, drives and curbs.

500e Specifications -

UT Number 26101

Engine Briggs & Stratton 32 HP
Drive Type Heavy-Duty Belt Drive

Blade Size 8" (20cm)

Max. Cutting Depth__ 2V4'(5.7 cm)

Blade Speed 3850 rpm

Blade Type Star with dual cutting edges
Cutterhead Four position for bevel cuts
Weight 61 lbs {27.7 kal

Warranty Commercial User - Ninety Days

All Specifications are subject to change without notice.

Page 8

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

GreenMachine
by John Deere

3000hb Handheld Blower

The 3000hb delivers outstanding performance in a hand-held blowen The 180 mph air
velocity and 450 cfm air volume move leaves and debris quickly, and at just 10.7 Ibs,
one-hand operation is easy and comfortable.

3000hb Specifications -

UT Number 26111
Engine Homelite® 30 cc
Fuel Capacity 23 az (680 mi)

Max. Air Velocity ___ 180 mph __ (280 km/h)

Max. Air Volume 450 cofm

Sound Level @ 50'__ 70 dBA

Weight 10.7 bs__ (4.9 kgl
Warranty Commercial User - Ninety Days

4600bp Backpack Blower

The powerful 4800bp features impressive numbers; 258 mph air velocity and
590 cfm air volume. This commercial unit is designed for all day use, with a comfort-
able, padded back pack frame with fully adjustable staps, and a large fuel tank for less
stopping to refuel.

4600bp Specifications -

UT Number 26110
Engine Kawasaki 40.2 cc
Fuel Capacity 54 floz (1.8

Max. Air Velocity __ 250 mph __ (402 km/h)
Max. Air Volume 530 cfm

Sound Level @ 50'____ 58.5dBA

Weight 17 Ibs (7.7 kg
Warranty Commercial User - One Year

All Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Page 8

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

GreenMachine
by John Deere

p The sp70 backpack sprayer is a professional unit which will appeal to homeowners as
well. Designed for safety, the dependable diaphragm pump is highly resistant to leaks. It
is also extremely durable, capable of two million strokes without a leak, which equals
two years of constant use!

The sprayer is easy to use, simple to maintain. It is ideal for weed control, fertilizing,
pest and insect control, oil spraying, watering and misting, curing compounds, painting
and staining surfaces.

sp70 Specifications -

UT Number 26350

Max. Capacity 4 gal (15.11)
Recommended Use _ 3 gal (11.41

Pump Type External Diaphragm

Max. Pressure 70 psig

Wand Length 20" (51 cm)

Weight 8.8lbs __  [4.5kg
Warranty Commercial User - Ninety Days

2600h Hedge Trimmer

Powerful, lightweight, and well-balanced, the 2800h was designed with input from
over 400 landscape professionals. It has the power to cut through branches as large
as 1*in diameter; and the 30" blade gives good reach and productivity.

2600h Specifications -

UT Number 26150
Engine Mitsubishi 26.1 co

Fuel Capacity 16.89floz _ (500 ml)
Blade Length 30" (76 cm)
Blade Type Single-Side Double Reciprocating

Warranty Commercial User - One Year

All Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Page 10

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

GreenMachine
by John Deere

20 Chain Saws

Dependable partners in woodcutting - that's what the Green Machine® Chain Saws are
3 a designed and built to be. With safety and convenience features built in, these saws offer

praven, reliable construction.

20 Specifications -

UT Number 26202

Displacement 2.0cuin__ (32 co)

Bar Sizes 12-18"__(30-40 cm)
Chain Pitch 3/8"'LP (8 toath spurspracket )
Chain 0il Capacity __ B.10z_____ {180 mi)

Fuel Capacity B.5 oz (252 ml

Weight (Powerhead) _ 7.5 lbs 3.4 kg
Warranty Commercial User - Ninety Days

30 Specifications -

UT Number 26203
Displacement 3.0cuin___ {48 cc)
Bar Sizes 16-20"__{40-50cm)

Chain Pitch .325"{ 7 tooth rim sprocket )
Chain Qil Capacity ___ 12.20z ___ (3680 mi)

Fuel Capacity 22.30z __ (659 mi)

Weight (Powerhead) __ 11.8lbs ___ (5.3 kg)
Warranty Commercial User - Ninety Days

e

All Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Page 11

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

Page 12

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

-

GreenMachine
by John Deere

GREEN MACHINE®EXPAND-IT®
SYSTEM

INSTALLING ATTACHMENTS

- =

iz / !

Figure 1

The attachments connect to the pawer unit by a driveshaft
coupler device attached to the power unit driveshaft tube.
1. Loosen the knob (A} near the open end of the coupler
(B). It is not necessary to loosen the other three screws.
2. Position the siot (D) of the lower tubes as shown and
slide the lower unit into the coupler until the tubes of the
power unit and lower unit solidly meet inside the couplen
Rotate the lower tube to lock in place. By looking in the
slot (E] on top, see that both tube ends are abutted to-
gether before re-tightening the knob. The inner driveshafts
will align themselves.
3. To remove attachments, reverse the seguence.
SERVICE TIP

Be certain the knob is fully tightened before oper-

ating equipment; it should be checked for tightness

periodically during use.

TRIMMER ATTACHMENT - DISASSEMBLY

LOCKING
TAB

Figure 2

Depress the two locking tabs on each side of the head
body to release the cap. Pull the cap off the head body
assembly.

Figure 3

Once the cap has been removed from the head body, the
compression spring and both spring plates can be removed.

PAL NUT

Figure 4

Place a 9/16" {14 mm] socket and short extension over
the pal nut {retains head body to the shaft] and tap on the
extension with a mallet to flatten the pal nut. This apera-
tion reiaxes the “fingers” on the pal nut so it is loose on
the shaft. Now, the pal nut can be lifted of the shaft.

Page 13

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

GreenMachine
by John Deere

TRIMMER ATTACHMENT - ASSEMBLY

The string trimmer attachment should be assembled by
reversing the preceding instructions and by using the spe-
cial instructions shown below.

Figure 5

Use a #2 Phillips head screwdriver to remove the single
retaining screw holding the arbor and bushing to the shaft
housing. Then pull the arbor and shaft assembly off the
unit.

Use a 5/8" [18mm) combination wrench or socket £o hold
the large hex adapter post and use a 5/16” (8Bmm) combi-
nation wrench to turn the arbor adapter to unscrew it
from the adapter post. The adapter post will slide out the
bortom of the arbor bushing assembly.

CAUTION: 3
SHARP EDGE k

Figure 8

Use a #3 Phillips head screwdriver to remove the two
head shield screws, then remove the two washers, bracket
clamp, deflector and two nuts.

Pane 14

Figure 7

When installing the pal nut, use a 1/2" {13mmJ socket to
press the pal nut tightly against the string head.

ALIGNMENT TAB
MUST GO DOWN

Figure 8

Assemble the bracket clamp to the shaft and deflector
with the alignment tab facing down.

WWW.mymowerparts.com




For Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

ak¢

GreenMachine
by John Deere

BELOWER ATTACHMENT - DISASSEMBLY

= 2

Figure 8

To remove the blower from the tube, remove the three (3)
Phillips head screws Iwith a #2 Phillips head screwdriver)
and separate the clamp from the upper blower housing.
NOTE: The air intake area must be kept free of debris.
Remove the two (2) Phillips head screws and guard, the
five (B) Phillips head screws in the lower half to separate
the two biower halves.

Figure 10

Place a 8/18" (14 mm)} socket and extension over the pal
nut Tap on the extension to flatten the pal nut. it will be
loase and can be lifted off the arbor shaft. Use arbor press
to press the arbor shaft through the impeller Remove the
tube from the upper housing.

BLOWER ATTACHMENT - ASSEMBLY

Push the impeller on the arbor shaft until the arbor shaft
extends through the impeller If the impeller bottoms
out before the arbor shaft is fully through the impelier,
hold the hex shaft and continue rotating the impeller while
pushing until the impeiler fully seats.

NOTE: you may have to tap the socket lightly with a8 mal-
let to fully seat the pal nut. Next, follow the above steps
in reverse order to assemble the blower

BRUSHCUTTER ATTACHMENT - DISASSEMBLY

Figure 11

Use the GM 30018-0 spanner wrench to held the lower
holder 'B'. Grasp the spanner wrench with one hand and
the trimmer head assembly with the other hand and turn
the head clockwise tieft hand threads) to remove it from
the gear head. The upper holder ‘A can now be removed if
needed.

SERVICE TIP
If the unit has a blade on it, use a 9/16” {14 mm)
wrench to loosen and remove the biade mounting
bolt, star washer, flat washer, upper holder ‘A’,
blade, and lower hoider ‘B’.

Figure 12

Use a #3 Phillips head screwdriver to remove the four
screws holding the defiector guard to the bracket. The
two screws on the bracket can also be loosened with the
#3 Phillips head screwdriver This will allow you to slide
the bracket off the shaft.

Use a 5/16" (8mm) socket to loosen the two hex head
ciamping screws on the gear head. Then, use the same
socket to remove the single hex head locating screw. Pull
the gear head off the shaft.

Paoe 15

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

GreenMachine
by John Deere

ke

GEAR CASE DISASSEMBLY: ALL UNITS

Figure 13

Use a 5/16" {8 mm] socket to remove the five {or seven
hex head screws from the gear head. Separate the two
halves and carefully remove the pinion and beve! gear sets.

GEAR CASE ASSEMBLY

Figure 14

Apply a genersus amount of Loctite 51814 to both gear
case halves (as shown above). Make sure that the Loctite
is put on the surfaces between the bearing pockets.

Figure 185

Place the bevel gear and shaft assembly {1) into place

followed by the pinion gear assembly (2.

SERVICE TIP
On the large gear case assembly used on the 4000
Series trimmers / brushcutters the bevel gear and
shaft assembly requires shims (GM 16691-9) te
be used to take up slack in the lawer bearing pocket.

Paoe 18

Simply place these shimis) over the shaft and
against the lower bearing, then insert the whole
assembly into the gear case housing. There should
be no end play in the bevel gear and shaft after the
gear case is assembled.

Figure 18

Apply Loctite 51814 to the half of the other gear case
and place it on top of the gear sets and gear case cast-
ing. Insert all screws in the gear case. Tighten all screws
to 35-45 in.lb (4-5 Nm]) except the two clamping screws.
Note: Wipe off excess Loctite from the housings.

o
[ E(]

) -&’!i
i

Lookinhere
for grease

Figure 17

Apply multi-purpose grease [p/n 18453) to the gear head
until grease starts to push out from the pinion gear side
of the gear head llook down into the gear head). The gear
case should be regreased after every 10 hours of opera-
tion.

BRUSHCUTTER ATTACHMENT - ASSEMBLY
Use the reverse sequence to the above disassembly steps
to assembie the Brushcutter Attachment.

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

e

GreenMachine
by John Deere

CULTIVATOR ATTACHMENT - DISASSEMBLY

Figure 18

Use 1/8" hex key wrench to remove four (4] Allen head cap
screws holding tube to transmission. Use 1/4" hex key
wrench to remove two tine retaining screws. NOTE: Blade
plate must be installed with the rounded side facing the
blade and the word “OUT" facing away from the blade.

To replace the flex cable, remove it from lower end of tube.
Use muiti-purpose grease {p/n 18453) to lubricate fiex
cable before reinstalling.

Figure 20

Remove the two #8 x 5/8" (16 mm) Phillips head screws
and cover. Loosen the 10-24 x 1 3/18" (30mm] Allen head
screw and remove the 8-32 x 7/16" (11mm) Phillips head
locating screw and slide the tube out. Note: the fiex cable
can be removed without removing the tube.

Figure 18

Use #2 Phillips screwdriver to remove four (4) screws hold-
ing upper housing cover to lower housing. The cultivator is
internally iubricated at the factory and should not need
service. Howeven if used daily or in extremely hard or dusty
soil, it is recommended that new grease (p/n 18453 be
supplied to the grease pockets.

CULTIVATOR ATTACHMENT - ASSEMBLY

To reassemble the cultivator, reverse the above sequence.

Figure 21

Remove the two #8 x 5/8” (16 mm) Phillips head screws
heiding the gearcase cover to the snow thrower housing.
Remove the four 8-32 x 3/4" {18 mm) Phillips head screws
holding the snow thrower housing to the gear box.
Remove the four #8 x 5§/8" (16 mm) Phillips head screws
holding the scraper bar to the snow thrower housing. Note:
this procedure only needs to be performed if the scraper
bar is being replaced.

Grasp the right hand rotor in one hand and the left hand
rotor in the other hand. Turn the right hand rotor coun-
terclockwise to remove it from the gear box. Insert a 1/8”
{0.3 mmj) rod in the right hand gear box shaft {a hole is
provided). Turn the ieft hand gear box shaft clockwise to
remove the rotor from the gear box shaft.

Page 17

WWW.mymowerparts.com




For Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

GreenMachine
by John Deere

Figure 22

Remove the three 8-24 x 5/16" (8 mm) Phillips head screws
holding the gear box cover to the gear box. Then siide the
cover and spacer off the gear box.

Figure 23

Use a pair of # 300 internal snap ring pliers to remove
the large retaining ring holding the pinion gear and bear-
ings in the gear box.

Page 18

Figure 24

Slide a 4-1/2" (11.5 cm) long piece of 10-24 (MS) threaded
stock through the gear box. Then place a large [1-5/168”
0.0./33mmi] #10 (MB) washer on the threaded shaft along
with four 10-24 (MB} nuts. Lock the nuts together with
two open end wrenches. On the top of the gear box, place
the second large flat washer followed by one of the 10-24
nuts. Thread the nut all the way down the shaft until it
contacts the flat washer Use two 5/18" (8mmj) wrenches
to hold the one nut and turn the other nut to pull the
collar and pinion gear assembly up through the housing.

SNOW THROWER ATTACHMENT - ASSEMBLY

o reassemble the snowthrower, reverse the above disas-
sembly steps and follow the special instructions below.

LOWER SHAFT LOOSEN CLAMP SCREW

Figure 25

The gear case should be lubricated after every ten hours
of operation. To do this use a Phillips head screwdriver to
remove the top cover, then remove the two screws hold-
ing the gear case cover to the snowthrower housing.
Remove the grease hole screw (located at the bottom of
the gearcase) and add muiti-purpose grease (p/n 18453)
to the gearcase.

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

ok

GreenMachine
by John Deere

EDGER ATIACHMENT - DISASSEMBLY

Figure 28

Use the GM 30018-0 (1-1/2" / 38 mm) spanner wrench
to hold the lower holder ‘B’ and use a 9/16" (14 mm)
wrench or socket to turn the biade mounting boit clock-
wise {left hand threads] to remove the blade boit, star
washer, flat washer, blade and upper-hoider ‘A from the
edger

SERVICE TIP
Use a block of wood between the guard and housing
to prevent the blade from turning if the spanner
wrench is nat available.

|

Figure 27

Once the mounting bolt, star washern and fiat washer have
been removed, holder A, the biade, holder ‘B'. and the
spacer can be removed from the gear head. The blade
shield can also be removed by using a 5/18" (8mm] socket
or wrench to remove the three 10-24 x 1" screws holding
the shield to the guard,

Figure 28

Use a 3/18" hex key wrench to remove the 10-24 x 1"
Allen head screw holding the guard to the bracket. Then,
turn the knob on the height adjuster counterciockwise
until the bracket is losse and the guard comes off the
gearcase.

RETAINING CLAMPING
SCREW SCREWS

GEARCASE
AND
SHAFT ASSEMBLY

Figure 28

Use a 5/16" {8 mm] socket to loosen two clamping screws
on the gearcase. Then use the same socket to remove
the screw retaining the gearcase to the fiex shaft hous-
ing. Slide the shaft housing out of the gearcase.

GEARCASE DISASSEMBLY / ASSEMBLY

Use the gearcase disassembly / assembly procedure found
in the Brushcutter Attachment section of this manual.

Page 19

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

GreenMachine
by John Deere

4600bp BLOWER DISASSEM-
BLY AND INSPECTION

BACK PACK FRAME, FUEL TANK, THROTTLE CABLE
AND LEAD WIRES

5
&
5

Figur-eSD

Remove the primer return line and fuel pickup line from
the fuel tank. Use a #2 Phillips head screwdriver to re-
move the fuel tank from the back pack frame.

Use a 10 mm wrench to remove the MB x 45 mm hex
head screw holding the ignition ground wire to the engine.
Disconnect the ignition lead wire where it exits the igni-
tion modute Uook at the bottom of the enginel.

Figure 31

Use a 10mm socket to remove the four MB nuts and flat
washers that retasin the vibration isolators to the back
pack frame.

Page 20

Figure 32

Grasp and hold the throttie cable with one hand where it
enters the throttle cable adjusten With the other hand,
push up on the cable holder and throttle shaft to expose
the end of the cable, then push the cable out of the slot in
the cable holder and release the throttle shaft from the
carburetor. Note: The air cleaner assembly was removed
in the above illustration for clarity.

SERVICE TIP
When the throttle is disconnected from the carbu-
retor, it must be pulied through a slot on the vo-
lute. Make sure that the cable is routed back
through this same slot when assembling the unit.

INNER AND OUTER VOLUTE DISASSEMBLY

Figure 33

Remove the twelve M5 x 30 mm screws that hold the
inner and cuter volutes together. Then remove the
two MB x 20 mm screws and sguare nuts holding the
volute cover. Once the two halves have been sepa-
rated, logk for an O-ring at the elbow that is normally
positioned inside the volute halves. The O-ring is lubri-
cated along with the elbow, so remember to grease
these two components when assembling.

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

GreenMachine
by John Deere

Figure 34

Use a 5/18" (8 mm) socket to remove three M8 x 25 mm
hex head screws from the metal fan.

SERVICE NOTE:
When reassembling, use thread lacking compound
{p/n 23488-C) on the screw threads prior to insert-
ing these screws into the fan.

Figure 85
Use a 10 mm socket and extension to remove the three
remaining bolts holding the engine to the volute. Note:

The ground wire normally goes under the lower left engine
mounting beolt.

4600bp BLOWER - ASSEMBLY

Follow the disassembly steps in reverse and read the as-
sembly instructions below to assemble the 4800bp.

1. Place the engine on the rear volute (fan casel. Two
locating pins on the volute help to center the engine on
the volute.

2. Install the four engine mounting bolts through the en-
gine and into the volute. Leave the mounting bolts slightly
loose to aid in assembly of the fan. Make sure the ignition
ground lead is placed on the left engine mounting bolt.

SERVICE TIP
While the engine is still loose, route the high ten-
sion lead around the carburetor. Once the engine
is mounted tight against the volute, the high ten-
sion lead cannot be routed past the throttle wire
bracket.

3. Route the throttie cable around the air filter housing
and by the cable adjuster and bracket.

4. Lay the unit on the engine (works best to hang back
pack frame off the edge of the bench) so the engine is flat
on the table

5. Rotate the fan clockwise and align the holes in the fan
with holes in the engine rotor insert the three fan mount-
ing screws and tighten.

Page 21

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

GreenMachine
by John Deere

2600h HEDGE TRIMMER
DISASSEMBLY

THROTILE CABLE AND LEAD WIRES

REMOVE THESE
LEADS

Figure 38

Pull apart the ignition énd ground leads so the engine
can be separated from the gearcase.

Figure 37

Remove the throttle cable by advancing the throttie link-
age and pulling the throttle cable end out of the bracket
on the carburetor (as shown abovel.

Page 22

REMOVE THESE SCREWS

Figure 38

Remove the four M5 x 20 mm screws holding the gear-
case assembly to the engine with a 5/32" (8 mm] hex key
wrench. Then remove the two MS x 40 mm Allen head cap
screws holding the rear handle to the gearcase.

REAR HANDLE DISASSEMBLY / ASSEMBLY

Figure 39

Rermove the four M4 x 20 mm form threading screws and
one M5 x 30 mm screw holding the rear handie cover to
the handle. Use a #1 Phillips head screwdriver to remove
the screws.

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

GreenMachine
by John Deere

Figure 40

When installing the safety interlock lever and fast idle
button, assemble the torsion spring as shown. The spring
bend must fit between the notches in the button.

Figure 41

Place the lever on the post in the cover and engage the
other end of the spring. Rotate the lever into position.

Figure 42

Route the wire in the slot as shown and lay the cable on
top. Push the cable housing in place. Press the wire pro-
tector into the housing and push down to lock it in place.
Make sure the cable housing is in place, or the throttle
adjustments will be affected.

Lay the upper housing (with button, spring and lever)
in place over the lower housing assembly. Line up the
jever post in the upper housing with the boss in the
lower housing. Hold the lever and at the same time
push the two halves togethen

SERVICE TIP
Rotate the screw counterclockwise before start-
ing it in the housing

GEARCASE DISASSEMBLY

Figure 43

Place a 7/8” (22 mm) thick block of hard wood between
the two cutter blades. It may be necessary to rotate
the clutch drum to align the two cutter blades. Once
the block of wood is in place, rotate the drum coun-
terclockwise to lock up the pinion shaft. Use needle
nose pliers to turn the clutch drum counterciockwise
to remove it from the shaft.

Page 23

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

GreenMachine
by John Deere

Figure 44

Use a 5/32" (4 mm} hex key wrench to remove the four MS
x 40 mm Allen head cap screws and the two MS x 10 mm
screws holding the lower case to the upper case.

Figure 45

With block of wood in place, use a #2 Phillips head screw-
driver to remove the cam push screw (MS x 15 mmi. Turn
clockwise (left hand threads) to remove this screw.

Remove both felt seals and use a #2 Phillips head screw-
driver to remove the two M5 x 7 mm screws and plate.
Use the two flat blade screwdrivers under each end of
the crank rod to push it off the cam and cutter biade.

Figure 485

Use 2 10 mm wrench or socket to remove the two MB
flange nuts. Pull the blade assembly off the gearcase.

Page 24

Figure 47

Use a 5/18” {8 mm) socket to remove two M5 x 30 mm
hex head screws holding the slide plate to the gearcase
housing. Slide the engine base off the gearcase. Always
replace the base gasket as it is paper thin.

Figure 48

Insert a 3/16" (4.8 mm) drift into the hole in the cam.
Hold the gearcase in one hand and tap on the drift
with 8 mallet to drive the main gear from the cam. Lift
the cam out of the gearcase, then pull the cam rod out of
the gearcase housing.

SERVICE TIP
The rounded side of the cam rod is assembled to-
wards the cam.

Remove the siding plate from the housing. Push the pinion
gear out of the gearcase housing (slip fit).

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

GreenMachine
by John Deere

2600h HEDGE TRIMMER
ASSEMBLY

USE THE EXPLODED VIEW BELOW TO ASSEMBLE THE UNIT

GEARCASE PARTS LIST

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

Qty.} INOC. PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qty.
al  A-07970-50 | CLUTCHASSY, 1 17 07570-64 | CAM CASE COVER 1
5|  07970-52 | CLUTCH DRUM 1{] 18]  07870-66| FIXING PLATE 1
6|  07970-53 | GEAR CASE 1| 20|  07870-67; CAMROD 2
7| o7970-54 | SCREW (M6X10) ;1]21| ove70-88| FELT PACKING 2
9|  07970-08 | SOCKET SCREW 4|28  07970-70| CAM 1
1ol o7970-57 | BEARING 11124l 07870 -71 | HEX BOLT (M5X30) 2
11l 07970 -58 | BEARING 3| ] 25| 0797072 SLIDE PLATE 1
14 07970 -61 | PINION 1
Psgs 25

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

GreenMachine w
by John Deere

CUTTERS & HANDLES PARTS LIST

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qty.

[*A-07970-93 |HANDLEASSY. 1
1 07970-75 | THROTTLE LEVERASSY. 1
2 07870-76 BRACKET 1
3 07870-77 HANDLE 1
4 07970-78 ABSORBER 1
5|l__ 07970-81 | WIREBAND 2
& 07970-10 |SOCKET SCREW (M5X45) 2
7 07970-79 |LOCK WASHER (M5) 2
8 07970-11 HEX NUT (M6) 6
9 07970-83 |WASHER (M6) 2
10] A-07970-84 |HANDLEASSY 1
11 07970-85 |PROTECTOR 1
12 07970-86 |CUTTER GUIDE 1
13 07970-87 |CUTTERBLADE (B) 1
14 07970-88 |CUTTERBLADE (A) 1
15 07970-89 |STEP BOLT (SHORT) 4
16 07970-80 |CUTTER WASHER 5
17 07970-91 |STEP BOLT (LARGE) 1
18 07970-82 |COVER 1

Page 26

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

GreenMachine
by John Deere

3000B TRIMMER / BRUSH -
CUTTER DISASSEMBLY

REMOVE STRING HEAD, LEADS , THROTTLE CABLE,
AND DRIVESHAFT ASSEMBLY

GM30019-0

Figure 48 Figure 52

Remove the string head assembly by using the 38 mm | Use a 5/16" (8 mm] socket or wrench to ioosen the M5 x
spanner wrench to keep the holder from turning, and | 25 mm clamp screw and pull the drive shaft tube as-
rotate the string head in a clockwise direction (eft | sembly out of the clutch case.

hand threads) to remove.

CLUTCH CASE REMOVAL AND DISASSEMBLY

CABLE
SWIVEL

REMOVE THESE
LEADS

Figure 53
Use a 10 mm socket to remove four M8 x 25 mm hex head
screws holding the ciutch case to the crankcase coven
The clutch drum and bearing can be serviced by turning
the clutch drum until the slot in the clutch drum is aligned
with the ears on the large, internal retaining ring. Use
#300 internal snap ring pliers to remove the retaining
Figure 51 ring from the groove in the clutch case. The clutch drum
and bearing assembly can be pushed out of the elutch

Disconnect the throttle from the carburetor and pull apart | case with an arbor or hydraulic press.

the ignition and ground leads

Page 27

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

GreenMachine
by John Deere

CARBURETOR AND AIR FILTRATION COMPONENTS

Figure 54

Once the clutch drum and bearings are removed, use a 3
mm hex key wrench to remove the four M4 x 20 mm Allen
head screws..-Remove the bearing cover and insert ring.

SERVICE TIP
The insert ring is a rubber isolator that must be
replaced periodically. If checking increased vibra-
tion, remove and examine this part for wear.

POWER HEAD DISASSEMBLY

TOP COVER, SPARK PLUG, ENGINE COVER, MUFFLER
GUARD

Figure 58

Disconnect the fuel and primer lines from the carburetor
with & flat blade screwdriver Use a #2 Phillips screw-
driver to loosen the M5 x 15 mm screw and take off the
air filcer cover and air filter Use a #2 Phillips screwdriver
to remove the two MBS x 50 mm carburetor mounting
screws, air filter body, and gaskets.

MUFFLER DISASSEMBLY

Figure 55

Use a #2 Phillips head screwdriver to remove the top
cover, then use a 13/18" (21 mm) deep well socket to
remove the spark plug. Rotate the piston to the bottom
dead center (BOC) position. Install a length of starter
rope as 2 piston stop. Use a Phillips head screwdriver to
remove the upper right screw on the starter assembly
and the bottom screw on the muffler guard. Push down
on the top of the muffier guard to release it from the
engine cover While guiding the ignition wires and high
tension lead, lift the engine cover off the cylinder

Page 28

Figure 57

Use a 5/18" (8 mm] socket or wrench to remove the two
M5 muffier mounting nuts and washers. Remove the muf-
fler and muffler gasket. The spark arrestor screen can be
serviced by removing two Phillips head screws.

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

ok

GreenMachine
by John Deere

STARTER, FUEL TANK, STARTER PULLEY REMOVAL

Figure 58

Remave four M5 x 18 mm screws with a Phillips head
screwdriver or 5/16" (8 mml wrench and pull the fan
case [clutch case) from the crankcase.

Rotate the piston until it contacts the rope stop. Use a
1/2" (13 mm) socket to remove the two clutch shoul-
der bolts, wave washers and flat washers. Lift the clutch
assembly off the flywheel.

IGNITION MODULE AND FLYWHEEL DISASSEMBLY

Figure 589

Remove the two M5 x 20 mm screws helding the ignition
moduie to the crankcase. Next, use a 1/2" {13 mm] socket
to remove the MB flywhee! nut from the fiywheel. Attach
the fiywhee! puller GM 25780-2 {with two GM 03008-2
screws mounted in the inner holes) on the flywheel and
pull the flywheel off the unit.

SERVICE TIP

If the flywheel does not come off by tightening the
jackscrew, tap lightly on the jackserew with a mal-
let to free the flywheel from the crankshaft.

Figure 80
Use a #2 Phillips head screwdriver to unscrew the four
remaining M5 x 16 mm screws holding the starter as-
sembly and fuel tank on the crankcase. Remove the starter
and fuel tank from the unit.

Use a 12 mm socket to remove the locking nut on the
starter pulley. Then, use a 1/2" (13 mm] socket to spin
the starter pulley and starter pawl assembly off the crank-
shaft.

CYLINDER AND PISTON DISASSEMBLY

Figure 81

Use a 5/32" (4 mm) hex key wrench to remove the four
M5 x 168 mm screws holding the cylinder to the crank-
case. Rock the cylinder back and forth to break it loose
from the crankcase, then lift it from the crankcase.
Use needie nose pliers to remove the piston pin retaining
ring. Push out the piston pin and remove the piston.

Page 23

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

GreenMachine
by John Deere

oy

3000B TRIMMER / BRUSHCUTTER
ASSEMBLY

Use the reverse sequence of the preceding disassembly
steps and follow the special instructions below to prop-
erly assemble the unit.

PISTON ASSEMBLY
“0” MARK TOWARDS

INTAKE

Figure 62

When placing the piston on the connecting rod, make sure
the ‘o’ mark on top of the piston is facing the intake side
of the unit,

FLYWHEEL ASSEMBLY

CLUTCH SIDE

)

S
INSTALL AS SHOWN

Figure 63

Clean the flywhee! and crankshaft taper Align the flywheel
with the crankshaft key way. Insert the M8 nut and torque
to 70-87 in.lb {8.0-8.8 Nml.

Page 30

CLUTCH INSTALLATION

THIS SIDE OUT

FLAT WAVE

WASHER / WASHER
'
j€——SHOULDER

Lﬁ BOLT
ROTOR \
CLUTCH
Figure 84

Place the clutch on the flywheel with the “P” mark on the
casting facing out. Apply thread locking compound (p/n
23488-C) to the clutch shoulder bolts and assemble the
shoulder bolts, washers and clutch assembly as shown.
Torque the shoulder bolts to 52-70 in.lb {8.0-8.0 Nm).

SETTING THE AIR GAP

Figure B85

With the ignition module ioose, place a.012"-.018" (0.3-
0.4 mm) shim between the module and flywheel. Ro-
tate the flywheel until the magnets are opposite the
module core legs. Apply pressure on the fiywhee! to-
wards the ignition module and tighten the two igni-
tion module mounting screws. Remove the shim and torgue
the screws to 35-43 in. Ib {4.0-5.0 Nml.

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

GreenMachine
by John Deere

SPARK PLUG REFERENCE CHART

DESCRIPTION SPARK PLUG # DESCRIPTION SPARK PLUG #
20 Chain Saw DG96196 2800 Straight Shaft Trimmer GM 19003 &
30 Chain Saw NGY83561 2840 Expand-It Trimmer GM 18003 6
500e Walk Behind Edger 78271 2840 Expand-it Trimmer GM 19003 &6
1600 Curved Shaft Trimmer GM 0BMBF 3000 Straight Shaft Trimmer GM 19003 8
1700 Curved Shaft Trimmer GM 18003 B 3000h Straight Shaft Trimmer GM 19003 6
1730 Curved Shaft Trimmer GM 19003 6 3000ht Handheld Blower 68616 S
1800 Curved Shaft Trimmer GM 18003 B 3000j  Straight Shaft Trimmer GM 19003 6
1800E  Dedicated Edger GM 18380 1 3000LP Straight Shaft Trimmer GM BPM7A
1800e Dedicated Edger GM 18003 8| |3000M  Straight Shaft Trimmer GM 18003 6
1800EM Dedicated Edger GM 19003 6 300085 Straight Shaft Trimmer GM 18003 8§
1930 Expand-it Trimmer GM 19320 1 3040M  Expand-lt Trimmer GM 18003 6
1830M  Curved Shaft Trimmer GM 18003 B 3540 Expand-it Trimmer GM 18003 6
1940 Expand-it Trimmer DG 96186 4000 Straight Shaft Trimmer GM 00B7S
1840 Expand-It Trimmer M 18380 1 40006  Straight Shaft Trimmer GM 18003 6
1840M Expand-it Trimmer GM 18003 8 4000j Straight Shaft Trimmer GM 19003 6
2100 Curved Shaft Trimmer GM 18003 6 4000LP Straight Shaft Trimmer GM BPMEBA
2100P  Push Mower 4000M  Straight Shaft Trimmer GM 18003 6
21008F Self-Propelled Mower 4500 Straight Shaft Trimmer GM 00873
2200 Straight Shaft Trimmer GM 18003 6| |4500LP Straight Shaft Trimmer GM BPMBA
2230 Straight Shaft Trimmer GM 0BMBF 4800 Back Pack Blower M 0CB7S
2400 Hedge Trimmer GM 18003 6| |4600bp Back Pack Blower GM 19003 6
2500 Straight Shaft Trimmer GM 19003 B 4800K  Back Pack Blower GM 18003 B
2500LFP Straight Shaft Trimmer GM BPM7A 4800LP Back Pack Blower GM 18003 6
2540LP Expand-it Trimmer GM BPM7A 7200 Chain Saw GM 18003 6
2600 Back Pack Blower GM 18003 6 7400 Chain Saw GM 19003 B
2600 Straight Shaft Trimmer GM 189003 6| (7500 Chain Saw GM BPMBA
2600h Hedge Trimmer GM 18003 6| {7700 Chain Saw GM BPMBA

NOTE: UNITS IN BOLD ARE NEW 1296 PRODUCTION
All Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Page 31

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

GreenMachine
by John Deere

COMPRESSION PRESSURES

MODEL COMPRESSION COMPRESSION MODEL COMPRESSION COMPRESSION
PSIG - MINIMUM PSIG - STANDARD PSIG - MINIMUM PSIG - STANDARD
20 118 145 2800 110 185
30 120 140 2800 110 155
500e N/A N/A 2840 110 155
1600 110 140 2840 110 155
1700 110 140 3000 80 125
1730 110 140 3000b 100 155
1800 110 140 3000hb g5 105
1800 80 128 3000j 100 155
1900e 110 155 3000LP 100 180
1200E 100 180 3000M 100 155
1900EM 110 155 30008s 100 150
1830 100 150 3040M 100 158
1830M 110 1585 3540 100 150
1840 100 150 4000 100 150
1940 S0 120 4000b 120 175
1940M 110 188 4000j 120 175
2100 80 130 4000J 120 175
2100p 4000LP 100 150
2100sp 4000M 120 175
2200 110 140 4500 110 185
2230 110 140 4500LP 110 165
2400 110 155 4600 110 165
2600 110 155 4600bp 120 175
2600h 110 155 4600K 120 175
2500 a0 125 4600LP 110 185
2500LP 100 180 7200 120 180
2540LP 100 150 7400 120 160
2600 100 150 7800 125 180
7700 125 180

NOTE: UNITS IN BOLD ARE NEW 1996 PRODUCTION.

COMPRESSION PRESSURES LISTED ARE COLD READINGS. COMPRESSION TESTERS CAN VARY WIDELY
IN CALIBRATION. DO NOT USE THE COMPRESSION TEST AS THE SOLE MEANS OF DECIDING ON AN EN-
GINE REBUILD.

All Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Page 32

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

GreenMachine
by John Deere

ENGINE SPEEDS
DESCRIPTION IDLE R.P.M. N /%H;[%I-LM HlGﬁgPl%ig.P.M. ' HIG}-\II‘VSFF;E’ELDO%E.M.
20 Chain Saw 3200-3400 4200-4400 10.500-12,500 9500-10,000
30 Chain Saw 2800-3106 3800-4100 12,500-14,000 10,500-12,000
500E Walkbehind Edger @ -~ 00 o 3400-3600 2800-3100
1800 Curved Shaft Trimmer 3400-3800 @ - 7000-7500 7000-7500
1700 Curved Shaft Trimmer 3000-3400 3700-4100 7000-8000 5000-7000
1730 Curved Shaft Trimmer 3100-3400 ———- 7000-8000 68006-7200
1800 Curved Shaft Trimmer 3000-3300 3300-3800 8500 7000-7800
1800 Curved Shaft Trimmer 2700-3000 3400-3800 6500-7500 5800-6200
1900F  Dedicated Edger 2800-3200 3200-3800 8000 7300-8100
1800EM Dedicated Edger 2700-3100 2800-3300 10,400 8700-8100
1900e  Dedicated Edger 2800-3300 2900-3300 8,500 7000-8000
1950 Expand-it Trimmer 2800-3200 3200-3600 8000 7300-8100
1940 Expand-it Trimmer 2800-3200 3200-3600 2000 7300-8100
1830M  Curved Shaft Trimmer 2700-3100 2800-3300 10,400 8700-8100
1940M  Expand-It Trimmer 2700-3100 2800-3300 10,400 8700-8100
1840 Expand-it Trimmer 2500-3500 3500-4200 10,500 6800-7800
2100 Curved Shaft Trimmer 3000-3400 3700-4100 7000-8000 5000-7000
2100p Push Mower 4500-1800 2 - 3100-3300 2800-3100
2100sp Self-Propelied Mowenr 1500-1800 wome 3100-3300 2900-3100
2200 Straight Shaft Trimmer _ 3000-3400 3700-41C00 7000-8000 5000-7000
2230 Straight Shaft Timmer  3000-3400 3400-3800 7000-8000 5800-7400
2340 Expand-it Trimmer 2800-3300 3700-4100 7000-8000 8500-7500
2400 Hedge Trimmer 2800-3300 3800-4300 11.000 7100-7800
2500 Straight Shaft Trimmer  2800-3100 3000-3400 10,000 8500-7000
2500LP Straight Shaft Trimmer  2800-3000 3300-3800 11,000 5250-8000
NOTE: UNITS IN BOLD ARE NEW 1996 PRODUCTION
ALL GREEN MACHINE PRODUCTS MUST BE ADJUSTED USING A TACHOMETER
All Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Page 33

WWW.mymowerparts.com




For Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

GreenMachine
by John Deere

ENGINE SPEEDS
DESCRIPTION {DLE R.P.M. CLUTCH HIGH SPEED R.P.M. HIGH SPEED R.P.M.

IN / OUTR.P.M. NO LOAD WITH LOAD
2540LP Expand-it Trimmer 2800-3300 3300-3800 11,000 7100-7800
2600 Back Pack Blower 2800-3100 ——nen B6500-7000
2600 Straight Shaft Trimmer 2800-3300 2800-3300 9,500 7000-8000
2600h Hedge Trimmer 2800-3300 2500-3300 8,500 7000-80080
2800 Straight Shaft Trimmer  2700-3100 2900-3300 10,400 8700-8100
2800 Straight Shaft Trimmer 2800-3300 2500-3300 8,500 7000-8000
2840 Expand-It Trimmer 2700-3100 2500-33C0 10,400 8700-8100
2840 Expand-it Trimmer 2800-3300 2900-3300 8,500 7000-8000
3000 Straight Shaft Trimmer  2800-3100 3200-3800 10,000 B6500-7000
3000LP__Straight Shaft Trimmer  2800-3200 3400-3800 10,000 4800-7200
3000SS Straight Shaft Trimmer  2800-3100 3700-4200 10,000 E6500-7500
3000M  Straight Shaft Trimmer 2700-3100 2900-3300 10,400 8700-8100
3040M  Expand-it Trimmer 2700-3100 2800-3300 10,400 8700-8100
3000hh Handheld Blower 2800.3800 @ @ -— 0 7200-8200
3000j _ Straight Shaft Trimmer 2800-3300 2800-3300 9,500 7000-8000
3000b Straight Shaft Trimmer 2800-3300 2500-3300 8,500 7000-8000
3540 Expand-It Trimmer 2800-3100 3700-4200 10,000 8500-7500
4000 Straight Shaft Trimmer 2100-2300 2750-3250 10,000 4800-7200
4000LP Straight Shaft Trimmer 2100-2200 2750-3250 10,000 4800-7200
4000J  Straight Shaft Trimmer  2500-2800 2750-3250 10,400 8200-86800
4000M  Straight Shaft Trimmer  2500-2900 2750-3250 10.400 8200-8600
4000fj Straight Shaft Trimmer 2800-3300 2750-3250 10,400 8200-8600
40008  Straight Shaft Trimmer 2800-3300 2750-3250 410,400 8200-8600
4500 Straight Shaft Trimmer 2100-3200 2750-3250 10,000 4800-7200
4500LP Straight Shaft Trimmer 2100-3200 2750-3250 10,000 4800-7200

NOTE: UNITS IN BOLD ARE NEW 1996 PRODUCTION
ALL GREEN MACHINE PRODUCTS MUST BE ADJUSTED USING A TACHOMETER

All Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Page 34

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

GreenMachine
by John Deere

ENGINE SPEEDS
DESCRIPTION IDLE R.P.M. CLUTCH HIGH SPEED R.P.M. HIGH SPEED R.P.M.

IN / OUT R.P.M. NO LOAD WITH LOAD
4800 Back Pack Blower 2800-31080 @ - emees 6500-7500
4B00LP Back Pack Blower 3000-3200  eeee e 8500-7500
4B00K  Back Pack Blower 3000-3200 - —— B8500-7500
4600bp Back Pack Blower 3000-3200 @ --—— 0 eeee- 6500-7500
7200 Chain Saw 2700-3100 3750-4250 10.000 7500-8500
7400 Chain Saw 2700-3100 3750-4250 10,000 7500-8500
7600 Chain Saw 2300-2800 3B00-4000 10,500-11.000 7500-8500
7700 Chain Saw 2300-2800 3600-4000 10,500-11,000 7500-B500
NOTE: UNITS IN BOLD ARE NEW 1986 PRODUCTION
ALL GREEN MACHINE PRODUCTS MUST BE ADJUSTED USING A TACHOMETER
All Specifications are subject to change without notice.

Page 35

WWW.mymowerparts.com




For Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

GreenMachine
by John Deere

e

Page 36

1996 WARRANTY PERIODS

) MODEL DESCRIPTION CONSUMER COMMERCIAL

NUMBER WARRANTY WARRANTY
String Trimmers / Brushcutters

26032 2600 Shing Trimmer / Brushcutter 2 Years 1 Year

26033 2800 String Trimmer / Brushcutter 2 Years 1 Year

26034 3000j String Trimmer / Brushcutier 2Years 1 Year

26035 3000b String Trimmer / Brusheutter 2 Years 1 Year
40cc Brushcutiers

26022 4000] Brushcutter 2 Years 1 Year

26023 4000b Brusheutter 2 Years 1 Year
Expand-lt® String Trimmers

26030 1949 String Trimmer 2 Years 50 Days

26031 2840 Sirigg Trimmer 2 Years 1 Year
Expand-H® Atachments

26307 2851 Shick Edger 2 Years 90 Days

26308 2861 Blower 2 Years 90 bays

26309 2871 Cultivator 2 Years 90 Days

26310 3041 Brusheutter 6" 2 Years 90 Days

26009 2381 Snow Broom 2 Years 90 Days
Stick™ Edger
| 26100 19000 Stick Edger 2 Years 1 Year i
Walk-Behind Edger
| 26101 500e Walk-Behind Edger 2 Years 90 Days |
Backpack Blower
| 26110 45600bp Backpack Blower 2 Years 1 Year ]
Hancdheld Blower
[ 26111 3000hb Handheld Biower 2 Years 90 Days ]
Hedge Trimmer
{ 26150 2600h Hedge Trimmer 2 Years 1 Year |
Sprayer
{ 26350 sp70 Sprayer 2 Yeors 90 Days |
Chain Saws

26202 20 Choin Saw - 12" 1 Year 90 Days

26203 30 Choin Saw - 16" 1 Year 90 Days
Walk-Behind Mowers

26500 2100p Wailk-Behind Mower 2 Years 1 Year

26501 2100sp Waik-Behind Mower 2 Years 1 Year

All Specifications are subject to change without notice.

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

| ‘ ; Green Machine'"
by John Deere

GREEN MACHINE SERIAL NUMBERING SYSTEM

PRIOR TO 1995

THE SERIAL NUMBER PLATE ON YOUR GREEN MACHINE HAS TWO NUMBERS. THE FIRST NUMBER IS
THE MODEL NUMBER. THE SECOND NUMBER IS THE SERIAL NUMBER WHICH IS BROKEN DOWN INTO
FOUR PARTS. THESE PARTS TELL US THE FOLLOWING ABOUT THE PARTICULAR UNIT.

MODEL =t 2300
EXAMPLE
SERIAL === 424100001
42 4 10 0001
SEQUENCE NUMBER
» | EVEL OF PRODUCTION
¥» YEAR PRODUCED
(3 1S FOR 1893—4 IS FOR 1994 ETC.)
-y  WEEK OF THE YEAR PRODUCED
NEW STYLE 1995 AND AFTER

THE SERIAL NUMBER PLATE ON YOUR GREEN MACHINE HAS TWO NUMBERS. THE FIRST NUMBER IS UT
NUMBER WHICH IS THE COMPUTER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER FOR THE PARTICULAR PRODUCT. THE
SECOND NUMBER IS THE SERIAL NUMBER WHICH 1S BROKEN DOWN INTO FOUR PARTS. THESE PARTS
TELL US THE FOLLOWING ABOUT THE PARTICULAR UNIT.

MODEL ——  UT126101
SERIAL ~— GQ3440013

EXAMPLE

I
o
®

14 0013
I__.> THIS NUMBER INDICATES THAT THIS

WAS THE 13th UNIT BUILT THAT DAY.

2 THIS IS THE CALENDAR DAY OF THE
YEAR. IN 1995 DAY 344 WAS DEC.10th.

—P» THIS LETTER TELLS THE YEAR BUILT:
Q-1995 R-1996 S-1997 T-1998 U-1999
V-2000 W-2001 X-2002 Y-2003 Z-2004

-y THIS LETTER SPECIFIES THE PRODUCT
NAME. G = GREEN MACHINE

Page 37

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

GreenMachine
by John Deere

PARTS LIST AND OWNERS MANUALS

A Dedler or customer can call 1-800-242-4672, foliow the prompts for a manual request
and leave the request in the system. Please provide your name, address, city, state, zip
code, telephone number, and your UT number and/or Model number of the product for
which you need a parts list and/or owners manual. To obtain the correct manual, the §
digit UT number must be provided. The request will be printed and mailed the same day or
at the latest the next business day. This is a voice mail system and is active 24 hours per

day, 7 days per week.

Page 38

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

- B
ST Py 2. B g eyi gt B BRI
oFF el LRI G, e e RS 1

S k
PR

- 3 AR 2 e B
Lt S F Llde ha o
> Sgeact v oy

R et S R T A

Page 39

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

N T o,
P T i?;@g N L SR
- o mALRIE T gy AR AN ¥ % S AN
NS PR VIS i v N
I -y v 205 gt Y
o o e Y N
by s, % 4 v A 2 Y
“ N % AP AN e B 3 AR Va4 V

7

Page 40

WWW.mymowerparts.com



For Parts Call 606-678-9623 or 606-561-4983

|
i ]I

|

]

]

|
i

AL

GREEN MACHINE December 1995
F.O. Box 7047 Printed in USA

Charlotte, NC 28241

WWW.mymowerparts.com



